3 to 4 years %- - %4.70 20,000

The above balances include forward start swap contracts for various periods and do not necessarily reflect the current
active contracts held at any one point in time.

In managing interest rate risks, the Group aims to reduce the impact of short-term fluctuations on the Group’s earnings.
Over the longer term, however, changes in interest rates will have an impact on profit.

96

PAGE 44 ANNUAL REPORT 2025

18.	 Financial Risk Management (continued)

Synlait Milk Limited
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 July 2025

18 Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the mark to market impact on financial instruments of
changing interest and foreign exchange rates at balance date. The analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the
financial instrument outstanding at the balance sheet date was outstanding for the whole year, and by adjusting one input
whilst keeping the others constant.

   Post-tax impact on the
income statement

   Post-tax impact on cash
flow hedge reserve (equity)

2025
$'000

2024
$'000

2025
$'000

2024
$'000

100 basis point increase in interest rate (2,649) (3,803) 681 757
100 basis point decrease in interest rate 2,649 3,803 (699) (782)

Foreign exchange rates
5% increase in exchange rate (1,020) (2,403) 40,654 17,306
5% decrease in exchange rate 1,127 2,656 (27,963) (18,958)

(iv) Commodity derivatives

During the reporting period the Group entered into a small number of commodity derivative contracts to further support the
Group's existing financial risk management strategy. The movement in the fair value of the commodity derivatives is
included within the cash flow hedge reserve.

Liquidity risk

The total repayments and associated maturity of financial liabilities as at balance date is reported below.

Less than
12 months

Between 1
and 2
years

Between 2
and 5
years

Over 5
years

Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

As at 31 July 2025

Working capital facility - - - - -

[…]

Temporary differences 14,600 61,589
Changes in tax rates and laws - (5,728)
Prior year adjustments (87) (2,271)
Total deferred tax 14,513 53,590
Income tax benefit / (expense) 14,539 55,641

(b) Reconciliation of effective tax rate

Profit / (loss) before income tax (54,361) (237,752)
Income tax using the Group's domestic tax rate - 28% 15,222 66,571
Tax exempt income - 892
Non-deductible costs (739) (6,191)

14,483 61,272

Prior year adjustments (87) (209)
Deferred tax credit relating to changes in tax rates and laws - (5,728)
Other tax effects for reconciliation between accounting profit and tax expense 143 306

56 (5,631)

Income tax expense 14,539 55,641

104

PAGE 48 ANNUAL REPORT 2025

20.	 Income Tax (continued)

Synlait Milk Limited
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 July 2025

20 Income tax (continued)

(c) Imputation credits 2025
$'000

2024
$'000

Imputation credits available directly and indirectly to the shareholders of the Group 89,111 87,268

(d) Income tax recognised in other comprehensive income

The tax credit / (charge) relating to components of other comprehensive income is as follows:

Before tax
Tax benefit /

(expense) After tax
$'000 $'000 $'000

31 July 2025
Cash flow hedges 16,964 (4,750) 12,214
Other comprehensive income 16,964 (4,750) 12,214

31 July 2024
Cash flow hedges (5,401) 1,511 (3,890)
Other comprehensive income (5,401) 1,511 (3,890)

(e) Deferred taxation

2025
$'000

2024
$'000

The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:

Assets
Tax losses carried forward 93,045 66,248
Other items 4,451 4,421
Derivatives - 2,650
Lease liabilities 14,093 15,485
Total deferred tax assets 111,589 88,804

Liabilities
Property, plant and equipment (75,755) (63,207)
Derivatives (2,100) -
Intangible assets (15,255) (15,303)
Right of use assets (8,873) (10,481)
Total deferred tax liabilities (101,983) (88,991)

Total deferred tax 9,606 (187)

105

Synlait Milk Limited
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 July 2025